
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 11 November 2014 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 
 
Members are asked to contact Ian Davies (Team Leader) on 635714 
should they wish to have submitted plans and other images of any of 
the applications on this agenda to be available for display at the 
Committee meeting. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Page No. 

 
 
1 To elect a Chair for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2014-

2015. 
 

 
2 Apologies for Absence.  
 
3 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
4 Minutes. 3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Area 1 
Development Control Committee held on 16 September 2014. 

 

 
5 Items for deferral / withdrawal.  
 
6 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
7 - 35 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Tuesday, 4 November 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636106 
 
 
 



 

 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (SECTION 100) (AS AMENDED) 
 
(NOTE:  The documents and files used in the preparation of this Schedule of 
Planning Applications are identified in the ‘Background Information’ Section of each 
report.  The Application files will be available in the committee room for half an hour 
before the start of the meeting, to enable Members to inspect the contents). 
 
 

AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (35) 
 

Labour Councillors: 25 

John C Bayliss  (Vice Chair) Erika T Kirchner 

Uta C Clay Andrea S Lewis 

Sybil E Crouch Clive E Lloyd 

Nick J Davies Paul Lloyd   

Phil Downing Penny M Matthews 

C Ryland Doyle Hazel M Morris 

V Mandy Evans Byron G Owen 

Robert Francis-Davies  Neil M Woollard 

Fiona M Gordon Paulette B Smith 

Joe A Hale Ceinwen Thomas 

Jane E C Harris T Mike White 

Terry J Hennegan Lesley V Walton 
[...]
 It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Vice -Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
U C Clay 
N J Davies 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
V A Evans 
R Francis-Davies 
J A Hale 
 

T J Hennegan 
C A Holley 
B Hopkins 
J W Jones 
E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
R D Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
 
 

K E Marsh 
P M Meara 
H M Morris 
J Newbury 
B G Owen 
P B Smith 
D G Sullivan 
T M White 
 

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors SE Crouch, FM Gordon, JEC 
Harris, PM Matthews, C Thomas, LG Thomas, LV Walton and GD Walker. 
 

26 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:  
  
Councillor JC Bayliss - Minute No.29 - Planning Application No.2014/0786 (Item 1) – 
Personal & Prejudicial – I have opposed this application at Licensing Committee, 
Made Statement under Paragraph 14(2) of the Code and left prior to discussion. 
  
Councillor NJ Davies - Minute No.29 - Planning Application No.2014/0786 (Item 1) – 
Personal & Prejudicial – I have opposed this application at Licensing Committee, 
Made Statement under Paragraph 14(2) of the Code and left prior to discussion. 
  

27 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Development Control 
Committee held on 19 August 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
  

28 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (16.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

29 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series of 
Planning applications.  Amendments to this schedule were reported and are  
indicated below by (#). 
  
RESOLVED that: 
(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED  subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below 
  
(#)(Item 1) Application No.2014/0786 –  
Change of use of first floor from residential flat (Class C3) to restaurant (Class A3) 
with rebuilding of walls and fencing and associated works at rear of property. 33 
Uplands Crescent, Uplands, Swansea. 
  
Mr M Hard(agent) addressed the Committee. 
  
  
(#)(Item 2) Application No.2014/0420 
Demolition of existing building, construction of four detached dwellings, new shared 
driveway and associated works.(Amended and additional plans received) at Pleasant 
View Farm, Pleasant View Terrace, Brynhyfryd, Swansea. 
  
Report updated as follows: 
  
Bats have been identified in the existing buildings on site and the site is considered 
suitable for reptiles. A bat report has been submitted and the Council’s Ecologist has 
raised no objection to the proposed development subject to the imposition of 
conditions requiring the insertion of bat bricks in the proposed dwellings, a method 
statement for the demolition of the existing buildings and the submission of a reptile 
mitigation statement. A protected species licence will also have to be obtained prior 
to works commencing. 
  
Amendment to condition 2 plus additional conditions 12 – 16 as follows: 
  
2. Before the development hereby approved is occupied the means of enclosing the 
boundaries of the site and individual curtilages of all dwellings shall be completed in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The front boundary wall shall be constructed in materials to 
match the existing front boundary wall on site. 
  
12. No development shall take place until a scheme outlining the method of 
demolition of the existing buildings on site has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The existing buildings shall be demolished 
strictly in accordance with the approved scheme unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of protecting protected species on site. 
  

Page 4



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (16.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

13. No development shall take place until details of the provision of bat bricks, or 
similar, within each of the proposed dwellings have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme as approved shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to each of the dwellings 
being occupied and shall be retained at all times unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason : In the interests of protecting protected species on site 
  
14. No development shall take place until a "Bat Licence" has been obtained from 
Natural Resources Wales and a copy submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The mitigation measures required by condition 13 shall 
form part of the "licence to disturb" application.   
Reason: In the interests of protecting protected species on site 
  
15. No development shall take place until a reptile mitigation statement has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The reptile 
mitigation statement shall be implemented in accordance with the approved scheme 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of protecting protected species on site. 
  
16. P
[...]
“refusal” and Members resolve not to 
accept this recommendation, appropriate conditions should then be debated 
and confirmed by means of a second vote.  For reasons of probity, Member 
should also confirm reasons for approval which should also be lawful in 
planning terms.  Officers will advise accordingly but will recommend deferral if 
more time is required to consider what conditions/obligations are required or if 
he/she considers a site visit should be held.  If the application departs from 
the adopted development plan it (other than a number of policies listed on 
pages 89 and 90 of the Constitution) will need to be reported to Planning 
Committee and this report will include any appropriate conditions/obligations. 
 
The application will not be deemed to be approved unless and until 
suitable conditions have been recorded and confirmed by means of a 
second vote. 
 
Where Members are unable to reach agreement on reasons for refusal or 
appropriate conditions as detailed above, Members should resolve to defer 
the application for further consultation and receipt of appropriate planning and 
legal advice.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 
 

 

 

 

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION 
OFFICER 
REC. 

    

1 2014/0739 Land to South of Gelliwern Isaf Felindre, Swansea, SA5 

7PJ 
APPROVE  

  Installation of a solar PV array, construction of a 
storage room, invertor cabin, a substation, 
switchgear building and fencing 

 

 

Page 9



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 1  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0739 

  WARD: Mawr 
Area 1 

 

Location: Land to South of Gelliwern Isaf Felindre, Swansea, SA5 7PJ 

Proposal: Installation of a solar PV array, construction of a storage room, 
invertor cabin, a substation, switchgear building and fencing 

Applicant: Mr Mark Dickinson 

 
 

D
ra
in

El Ps

ETL

ETL

Na
nt y

 Cr
imp

Issues

ETL

Issues

Pond

Well

Issues

Gelli-we
[...]
ed by undertaking the groundworks under 
archaeological supervision, and with suitable contingencies in place to ensure that 
sufficient time and resources for fuller archaeological investigation to be undertaken is 
allowed.  
 
We therefore recommend that a condition should be attached to the consent, requiring the 
applicant to submit a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written 
scheme of investigation. This should take the form of an archaeological watching brief and 
recommend the inclusion of the following condition: 
 
No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors in title, 
has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance 
with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by the applicant and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To identify and record any features of archaeological interest discovered during 
the works, in order to mitigate the impact of the works on the archaeological resource.  
 
The Coal Authority - The application site falls within the defined Development High Risk 
Area; therefore within the application site and surrounding area there are coal mining 
features and hazards which need to be considered in relation to the determination of this 
planning application. The Coal Authority objects to this planning application as the 
required Coal Mining Risk Assessment Report, or equivalent, has not been submitted as 
part of the application. 

Page 13



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0739 

 
Following the receipt of the above correspondence further dialogue took place between 
the agents acting on behalf of the applicants and the Coal Authority regarding the types of 
foundations proposed and that there would be no significant ground works associated with 
the installations of the solar arrays on site. Based on this additional information an
[...]
ay working week. It is estimated that 150 deliveries will 
be made over the period which equates to 3 per day.  This is not a high volume of 
movements.  Construction workers are expected to arrive by car/small light goods vehicles 
and on some occasions a minibus. The maximum workforce will be 15-30 persons at any 
one time. Car parking spaces are being provided and a maximum of 15 two way trips 
associated with staff movements is expected. Deliveries will be made using small rigid 
goods lorry or similar and large commercial vehicles such as 16.5m articulated lorries are 
not intended to be used due to the narrow nature of the adopted roads from Felindre. No 
abnormal indivisible load vehicles are required to be used. 
 
There are a number of traffic management measures proposed within the Construction 
Traffic Management Plan to help reduce the impact of the proposed development. 
Examples of these measures include the provision of a temporary signing strategy, vehicle 
scheduling and route enforcement. 
 
Following completion of the scheme, operational traffic will be the occasional service 
vehicle visit only and therefore will have no adverse impact on local highway safety 
conditions. There will be no soil removed from the site as it will be stockpiled and reused 
in the restoration following decommissioning (approximately 35 years).  Page 14



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0739 

 
The project intends to undertake dilapidation surveys before and after completion and the 
methodology will need to be agreed with CCS prior to commencement.  
 
The development is expected to have minimal impact on traffic and highways safety and 
as such I do not consider that there are any highway safety issues arising.  
 
No highway objection to the proposal subject to: 
 
1. The provision of suitable facilities on site to ensure vehicles leaving the site do not 
deposit mud or debris on the adjacent high
[...]
age has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Such a scheme shall be implemented prior to the construction of 
any impermeable surfaces draining to this system, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority. The details shall include calculations of the proposed swale to 
ensure they are of adequate size  
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding by ensuring the provision of a 
satisfactory means of surface water disposal. 
 
Pollution Prevention  
NRW note the information in relation to contamination control which is provided in the 
document entitled; ‘Planning, Design and Access for Solar Photovoltaic Array at Land to 
the South of Gelliwern Isaf Farm, Swansea SA5 7PJ’, dated May 2014, by ADAS UK Ltd.  
Should your Authority be minded to grant planning permission, we advise that additional 
details and site specific information needs to be provided.  
 
As your Authority will be aware there can be no deterioration of water bodies under the 
Water Framework Directive. It is therefore vital that all appropriate pollution control 
measures are adopted on site to ensure that the integrity of controlled waters (surface and 
ground) is assured.  
As best practice, we would advise the developer to produce a site specific construction 
management / pollution prevention plan with particular reference given to the protection of 
the surrounding land and water environments. If planning permission is granted, we would 
ask that the following conditions are included.  
 

Page 17



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0739 

 
Condition: No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a 
pollution prevention management plan detailing all necessary pollution prevention 
measures for the construction phase of the development is submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details of the plan shall
[...]
st undertaken by the contractor 
employed to undertake the project. Furthermore, we note that these documents are often 
‘live’ and as such may be best undertaken post permission.  
The following condition is suggested, but could be amended as you see fit.  
 
Condition: No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a Site 
Waste Management Plan has been produced and submitted in writing for approval by the 
Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To ensure waste at the site is managed in line with the Waste Hierarchy in a 
priority order of prevention, re-use, recycling before considering other recovery or disposal 
option.  
 

Page 18



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0739 

 
Any waste materials that are generated on site (either as a result of construction or 
demolition) must be stored and treated in line with relevant environmental legislation. If it 
is proposed to treat waste on site (i.e. production of aggregates), a relevant waste 
permit/exemption must be registered with NRW. More information on relevant waste 
exemptions can be found on our website: www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk.  
 
In addition to the above, we would ask that the attached planning advice note is provided 
to the applicant/developer. This provides further information and advice on matters such 
as SUDS, pollution prevention and waste management. 
 
National Grid – Exercise our right to place a holding objection to the proposal which will 
cross our high pressure pipeline – Feeder 28 Felindre to Three Cocks and Herbrandston 
to Felindre & High Voltage Transmission Overhead Line 4YW.  
Issues raised include:  access crossings encroaching into pipeline easements which shall 
remain clear except for agreed perpendicular crossings; track design should comply with 
National Grid specification; no fence post shall be installed within the pipeline easement; 
the development shall enter into a Deed of cons
[...]
 noise and disturbance during construction, 
particularly from deliveries and site works, given that the construction period is anticipated 
to be completed within two months and is not a continuous construction process, these 
impacts would be temporary. Construction working hours are expected to be limited to 
8.00am to 18.00pm Monday to Friday, and 8.00am to 13.00pm on Saturdays. It is 
therefore considered that the proposed development would not create significant levels of 
noise and dust and any noise/dust created during operation would be short in duration.  
 
Access and Highway Safety 
 
In terms of impact on access and highway safety, access to the site will be via the existing 
access track to Gelliwern Isaf Farm via the unclassified road which runs west from 
Felindre through Tyn-y-Cwm. No works are proposed to the existing access track. A 
Construction Traffic Management Plan has been submitted with the planning application 
and the Head of Highways and Transportation has raised no objection to the proposal 
subject to the provision of suitable provision of suitable facilities on site to ensure vehicles 
leaving the site do not deposit mud or debris on the adjacent highway. This can be 
controlled via condition. Additionally it is understood that dilapidation surveys will be 
undertaken before and after completion and the methodology will need to be agreed with 
CCS prior to commencement. Again this can be secured via condition. 
 

Page 26



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0739 

 
Other Issues 
 
It should be noted that the site is located near the gas pipe line that runs through Wales 
from Milford Haven. There are also Overhead power lines that cross the site. The Health 
and Safety Executive has raised no objection to the proposal. However, National Grid 
have raised a number of concerns including access crossings encroaching into pipeline 
easements which need to remain clear ex
[...]
08. Approval is recommended. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE, subject to the following conditions; 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than five years from the 
date of this decision. 

 Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990.  

 

2 No later than 12 months from the first generation of electricity, the following 
schemes shall be submitted in writing for the written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority: 

(i) A scheme detailing the removal of all surface elements of the photo voltaic solar 
farm and any foundations or anchor systems to a depth of 300mm below ground 
level; 

(ii) A scheme detailing the restoration and aftercare, following consultation with 
such other parties as the Local Planning Authority considers appropriate. 

  

These schemes shall be implemented in accordance with such details as may be 
approved by the Local Planning Authority within 12 months from the date of the 
last electricity generated should the site no longer be utilised for the permission 
hereby granted. 

 Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to ensure the land is restored in an 
acceptable manner.  

 

3 Prior to works commencing a method statement shall be implemented in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority detailing the provision of suitable facilities on site to ensure 
vehicles leaving the site do not deposit mud or debris on the adjacent highway. 

 Reason: In the interest of highway safety.  

 

4 Prior to works commencing the methodology for the scope and nature of the 
dilapidation surveys to be undertaken on the adopted highway shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety.  

 

Page 31



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0739 

 

5 No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a pollution 
prevention management plan detailing all necessary pollution prevention 
measures for the construction phase of the development is submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details of the plan shall 
be implemented as approved and must be efficiently communicated to all 
contractors and sub-contractors (for example, via toolbox talks) and any 
deficiencies rectified immediately.  

 Reason: To prevent the pollution of controlled waters and the wider environment.  

 

6 No development approved by this permission shall take place until details of the 
implementation, maintenance and management of a sustainable drainage system 
(SUDS) for surface water drainage has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Such a scheme shall be implemented prior to the 
construction of any impermeable surfaces draining to this system, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The details shall 
include calculations of the proposed swale to ensure that it is of adequate size.   

 Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding by ensuring the provision of a 
satisfactory means of surface water disposal.  

 

7 No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a Site 
Waste Management Plan has been and submitted in writing for approval by the 
Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 Reason: To ensure waste at the site is managed in line with the Waste Hierarchy 
in a priority order of prevention, re-use, recycling before considering other 
recovery or disposal option.  

 

8 Prior to works commencing the area in Compartment 8 that supports whorled 
caraway shall be protected during construction and demarcated by fencing or 
similar in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The scheme as approved shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details and shall be retained at all times unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  

 Reason: In the interests of biodiversity.  

 

9 Should construction works be proposed to commence within the bird breeeding 
season (March-August inclusive), a pre-construction survey for active bird nest 
shall be undertaken and the results submitted to the local planning authority. 
These surveys shall also include a survey for skylark in compartments 1 and 2.   

 Reason: In the interests of biodiversity.  

 

10 No development shall take place until details of bird and bat boxes to be placed 
around the site have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The scheme as approved shall be implemented in accordance 
with the approved details and shall be retained at all times unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  

 Reason: In the interests of biodiversity.  
Page 32



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0739 

 

11 Notwithstanding the details submitted the design and siting of the access tracks 
including enlarged turn areas, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority prior to the commencement of development. The scheme 
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 Reason: To protect the integrity of the pipeline easement in the interest of public 
safety.  

 

12 Notwithstanding the submitted details no fence post shall be installed within the 
easements of any infrastructure installations crossing the site.  

 Reason: To protect the integrity of the infrastructure and their associated 
easements that cross the site.  

 

13 No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors 
in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by 
the applicant and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

 Reason: To identify and record any features of archaeological interest discovered 
during the works, in order to mitigate the impact of the works on the archaeological 
resource.  

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1 The development plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the City and 

County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan. The following policies were 
relevant to the consideration of the application: (EV1, EV2, EV3, EV21, EV22 and 
R11). 

 
2 This consent is issued without prejudice to any other consents or easements that 

may be required in connection with the proposed development. 
 
3 Construction Noise 

The following restrictions should be applied to all works of demolition/ construction 
carried out on the development site. 
All works and ancillary operations which are audible at the site boundary shall be 
carried out only between the hours of 08.00 and 18.00 hours on Mondays to 
Fridays and between the hours of 08.00 and 13.00 hours on Saturdays and at no 
time on Sundays and Public Holidays and Bank Holidays. 
The Local Authority has the power to impose the specified hours by service of an 
enforcement notice. 
Any breaches of the conditions attached to such a notice will lead to formal action 
against the person[s] named on said notice. 

 
4 Smoke/ Burning of materials 

No burning of any material to be undertaken on site. 
The Local Authority has the power to enforce this requirement by service of an 
abatement notice. 
Any breaches of the conditions attached to such a notice will lead to formal action 
against the person[s] named on said notice. 

 
Page 33



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0739 

 
5 Dust Control 

During construction work the developer shall operate all best practice to minimise 
dust arisings or dust nuisance from the site. This incl

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2014 AT 2.00 PM 
 

PRESENT: P Lloyd (Vice-Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
U C Clay 
S E Crouch 
N J Davies 
P Downing 
R Francis-Davies 
C A Holley 
J W Jones 
 

E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
R D Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Meara 
B G Owen 
I M Richard 
 

I M Richard 
P B Smith 
D G Sullivan 
L G Thomas 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
T M White 
 

30 ELECTION OF A CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2014-2015. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P Lloyd be elected Chair of the Committee for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2014-2015. 
  

Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 
  
 

31 ELECTION OF A VICE CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2014-2015. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor J C Bayliss be elected Vice Chair of the Committee for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year 2014-2015. 
  
 

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors FM Gordon, JA Hale, B 
Hopkins, PM Matthews, J Newbury and C Thomas. 
 

33 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
  
 

34 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Development Control 
Committee held on 16 September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (11.11.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

35 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
None. 
 

36 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a Planning 
Application.   
  
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#). 
  
RESOLVED that: 
(1) the undermentioned planning application BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below 
  
#(Item 1) Application No.2014/0739 - Installation of a solar PV array, 
construction of a storage room, invertor cabin, a substation, switchgear 
building and fencing at Land to South of Gelliwern Isaf, Felindre, Swansea. 
  
Mrs H Morrall (agent) addressed the Committee. 
  
A visual presentation was given to Committee. 
  
Report updated as follows: 
Page 14, paragraph 5, lines 1 & 2 :  delete ‘(which will last approximately one 
month)’  
  
Application approved subject to the following amended conditions 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 
8,10,11 and 13. 
  

2.   No later than 12 months from the first generation of electricity, the following 
schemes shall be submitted in writing for the written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority: 

(i)   A scheme detailing the removal of all surface elements of the photo voltaic 
solar farm and any foundations or anchor systems to a depth of 300mm 
below ground level; 

(ii)   A scheme detailing the restoration and aftercare, following consultation with 
such other parties as the Local Planning Authority considers appropriate. 

These schemes shall be implemented in accordance with such details as may be 
approved by the Local Planning Authority within 12 months from the date of the 
last electricity generated should the site no longer be utilised for the 
development hereby permitted. 

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to ensure the land is restored in an 
acceptable manner.  

  

3.   No development approved by this permission shall take place until a method 
statement detailing the provisions of suitable facilities on site to ensure vehicles 
leaving the site do not deposit mud or debris on the adjacent highway has been 



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (11.11.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
method statement shall be implemented in accordance with the approve details. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

  

4.   No development approved by this permission shall take place until details of the 
methodology for the scope and nature of the dilapidation surveys to be 
undertaken on the adopted highway have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The dilapidation surveys shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason : In the interest of highway safety 

  

6.   No development approved by this permission shall take place until details of a 
scheme for the implementation, maintenance and management of a sustainable 
drainage system (SUDS) for surface water drainage has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall 
be implemented prior to the construction of any impermeable surfaces draining 
to this system, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The details shall include calculations of the proposed swale to ensure 
that it is of adequate size.   

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding by ensuring the provision of a 
satisfactory means of surface water disposal. 

  

7.   No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a Site 
Waste Management Plan has been and submitted in writing for approval by the 
Local Planning Authority. The plan shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details. 

      Reason: To ensure waste at the site is managed in line with the Waste Hierarchy 
in a priority order of prevention, re-use, recycling before considering other 
recovery or disposal option. 

  

8.   No development approved by this permission shall take place until details of a 
scheme showing how the area in Compartment 8 that supports whorled caraway 
will be protected during construction and demarcated by fencing or similar has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and shall 
be retained at all times unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of biodiversity 

  

10 No development approved by this permission shall take place until a scheme 
containing details of bird and bat boxes to be placed around the site have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme as approved shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details and shall be retained at all times unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of biodiversity 

  



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (11.11.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

11. Notwithstanding the details submitted, details of a scheme for the design and 
siting of the access tracks, including enlarged turn areas, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of development. The scheme shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To protect the integrity of the pipeline easement in the interest of public 
safety. 

  
13. No development approved by this permission shall take place until the applicant, 

or their agents or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a 
programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of 
investigation in the form of an archaeological watching brief which has been 
submitted by the applicant and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

      Reason: To identify and record any features of archaeological interest  
discovered during the works, in order to mitigate the impact of the works on the 
archaeological resource. 
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.50 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


